RESOLUTION NO.2015 - 108

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A CONTRACT OF LABOR SERVICES WITH TEODORE P. MAGOS SR., PAKYAW CONTRACTOR, WITH ADDRESS AT BRGY. MINA WEST, MINA, ILOILO FOR THE RAHABILITATION OF DAY CARE CENTER AT BRGY. TIPOLO, MINA, ILOILO

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the authority to sign in the contract of labor services by the Municipal Mayor for the rehabilitation of Day Care center of Barangay Tipolo;

WHEREAS, Barangay Tipolo, this Municipality is a recipient of the funds coming from the rehabilitation assistance after typhoon Yolanda (RAY) 2^{nd} tranche – DILG in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (P250,000.00) which was released to the municipal treasury for implementation;

WHEREAS, the project implementation shall be undertaken by way of administration in which the labor component shall be handled by the winning pakyawcontractor in the person of Teodore P. Magos, Sr.;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign in the contract of labor services by the Municipal Mayor, Hon. Rey P. Grabato, from the Sangguniang Bayan is necessary pursuant to the mandate of RA 7160, hence this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A CONTRACT OF LABOR SERVICES WITH TEODORE P. MAGOS SR., PAKYAW CONTRACTOR, WITH ADDRESS AT BRGY. MINA WEST, MINA, ILOILO FOR THE RAHABILITATION OF DAY CARE CENTER AT BRGY. TIPOLO, MINA, ILOILO.

ADOPTED this 22nd day of October 2015, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Cleofe A. Grabato, Hon. Celso S. Justado and Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.)MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer APPROVED:

> (SGD.)HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor